Public Document Pack

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr ;éé%«*:
Bridgend County Borough Council f:i

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis
iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513
Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Democratic Services

Ein cyf / Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 29 May 2025

Dear Councillor,

CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

A meeting of the Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations will be held Hybrid in the
Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Wednesday, 4 June 2025
at 10:00.

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2 Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1

September 2008.
3 Approval of Minutes
3-6
To receive for approval the Minutes of 19/02/2025
4 Remit of Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations
7-12
5 Annual Report on Equality in the Workforce (2024/2025)
13-32

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in
printing costs



6 Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence

33-50
7 Corporate Equalities Update

51-58
8 Signing of the Disability Employment Charter and Anti-Racism Charter

59 - 66
9 Annual Welsh Standards Review

67 - 84

10 Urgent Items

To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live,
please contact cabinet committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 /
643159.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy

Councillors:

A R Berrow

E L P Caparros

P Davies

M J Evans

N Farr

P Ford

J Gebbie

W R Goode

D M Hughes

M Jones

M Lewis

J Llewellyn-Hopkins
RL Penhale-Thomas
JC Spanswick

A Wathan

AJ Williams

HM Williams

E D Winstanley


mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk

e abed

CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2025

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL
STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 10:00

Present
Councillor N Farr — Chairperson

E L P Caparros P Davies JC Spanswick J Gebbie

Present Virtually

A R Berrow W R Goode RL Penhale-Thomas AJ Williams
M Lewis

Apologies for Absence

P Ford, D M Hughes, J Llewellyn-Hopkins, A Wathan and E D Winstanley, M Jones

Officers:

Neil Arbery Schools Group - Lead Officer Strategic Development (Primary)
Zoe Edwards Consultation Engagement and Equalities Manager

Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer — Democratic Services

Susan Roberts Group Manager School Improvement

Declarations of Interest

Clir Neelo Farr — Agenda item 4, personal interest in Agenda item 4 as a school governor of Porthcawl Primary and Comprehensive Schools

Clir Rhys Goode — Agenda item 4, personal interest as his partner runs an LGBT training company for schools

Cllr A
[...]
d discrimination there needs to be a clear separation in the form
for these. Something that may be discrimination might not be a recurring issue as well as a bullying issue
might not be discrimination. He stressed the importance of full and clear reporting of the incident to ensure
that we are tackling the right issues in the right way while ensuring no issues are slipping through the net.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg




CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES - WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2025

RESOLVED: That Cabinet Committee Equalities noted the annual update on racial and/or discriminative
incidents within schools.

G abed

Date Decision Made 19 February 2025

58. Urgent Items

Decision Made There were no urgent items.

Date Decision Made 19 February 2025

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link

The meeting closed at 11:30

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


https://youtu.be/7zi8qLLagoI

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Meeting of: CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS

Date of Meeting: 4 JUNE 2025

Report Title: REMIT OF CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

Report Owner / CHIEF OFFICER LEGAL, REGULATORY AND HUMAN
Corporate Director: RESOURCES

Responsible PAUL MILES, GROUP MANAGER - HUMAN RESOURCES &
Officer: ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Policy Framework There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure

and Procedure rules.
Rules:
Executive The purpose of this report is to confirm the remit of the
Summary: Cabinet Committee Equalities & Employee Relations.
1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to confirm the remit of the Cabinet Committee Equalities and
Employee Relations and identify items to be included on the Forward Work Programme.
2. Background
2.1 It was agreed at the Cabinet Meeting on 13 May 2025 and the Annual General Meeting of
Council on 14 May 2025 to revi
[...]
duate schemes.

e To receive reports on Organisational
Development and staff training
opportunities

e To receive annual feedback from
recognised Trade Unions to facilitate the
development of strong industrial relations.

Page 11




To receive reports on the staff

survey. Review, monitor and evaluate its
performance and contribute to development
of further surveys to maximise involvement,
engagement and participation.

Page 12




Agenda Iltem 5

Meeting of: CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS

Date of Meeting: 4 JUNE 2025

Report Title: ANNUAL REPORT ON EQUALITY IN THE WORKFORCE
(2024/2025)

Report Owner / CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Corporate Director:

Responsible PAUL MILES, GROUP MANAGER — HUMAN RESOURCES &

Officer: ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Policy Framework There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure
and Procedure rules.

Rules:
Executive This report details the protected characteristics of the
Summary: Council’s workforce as at 31 March 2025.

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet Committee Equalities and
Employee Relations with a summary of the equality profile for the Council’s
workforce as at 31 March 2025.

2. Background

2.1 The provision of relevant and accurate workforce information enables the Council
to meet its statutory duties and obligations in relation to the Equality Act 2010, the
Public Sector Equality Duty and the Welsh Language Standards.

3. Current situation / proposal

3.1 Appendix 1 shows a summary of protected characteristics during 2024/2025
using the total workforce as at 31 March 2025 (5,947).

3.2 Appendix 2 provides an equality profile of the Council’s workforce as at 31 March
2025, with comparative data from the previous two years.

3.3 Appendix 3 provides information on pay gaps as at 31 March 2025.

Page 13



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

5.1

5.2

Numbers below 5 in relation to the protected characteristics been replaced by an
asterisk (*) to protect anonymity.

The profile 
[...]
cteristic on 15% of its
workforce as the employee has the right not to declare or prefer not to say their status.

Page 32


https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/media/p2gb5hda/pay-policy-2025-26.pdf

Agenda Iltem 6

Meeting of: CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYER
RELATIONS
Date of Meeting: 4 June 2025

Report Title:

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE AND
SEXUAL VIOLENCE

Report Owner /

Corporate Director:

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE, HOUSING
AND CHANGE

Responsible
Officer:

VAWDASV MANAGER
PARTNERSHIPS AND COMMUNITY SAFETY
PARTNERSHIPS MANAGER

Policy Framework
and Procedure
Rules:

THERE IS NO IMPACT ON POLICY FRAMEWORK AND
PROCEDURE RULES

Executive
Summary:

The Assia Domestic Abuse service in Bridgend is
meeting the purpose of the Violence Against Women,
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence,(Wales) Act 2015.
The service is delivering against national strategic aims
for the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region.

Information contained in this report covers the period
from April 2022, when the Assia service was established,
to the end of March 2025.

The report demonstrates the positive impact the service
is making and the ways in which Assia are trying to
engage and support a diverse range of people.

The purpose of this report is to provide an annual update to Cabinet Committee

Equalities and Employers Relations on:
e The services provided by the in-house Assia Domestic Abuse Service
¢ Information regarding the range of domestic abuse related services delivered by

1. Purpose of Report
1.1
our third sector partners.
2. Background
2.1

There are several UK wide, national and local strategies and directives in relation to

the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASYV)
agenda. The UK Government defines domestic abuse as:

Page 33




2.2.

2.3

2.4

“Any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive or threatening
behaviour, violence or abuse between those aged 16 or over who are or have been
intimate partners or family mem
[...]
visa as she was living here on a spousal visa,
which had been used as a form of control. After this was granted, Z was able to
access local authority housing and homelessness assistance.

Whilst looking at suitable accommodation the IDVA was also able to help with
budgeting.

Results

Z felt the need for longer term support. Work was also completed with Z around
recognising domestic abuse and the effects it has on children. This was caried out
on a one-to-one basis with an interpreter due to the Z that not having English as a
first language, which meant she would have struggled to attend the Freedom
programme.

This intense work allowed Z to understand what had happened to them and how
lives will improve when the abuse is removed.

Z was provided with the IDVA'’s direct number should she need to make contact. The
DV helpline number is also given to service users should they need support and
advice during out of hours.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Meeting of: CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS

Date of Meeting: 4 JUNE 2025

Report Title: CORPORATE EQUALITIES UPDATE

Report Owner / CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE

Corporate Director:

Responsible

Officer: ZOE EDWARDS

CONSULTATION, ENGAGEMENT AND EQUALITIES

MANAGER

Policy Framework There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure
and Procedure rules.
Rules:
Executive This update seeks to inform the Cabinet Committee of
Summary: Bridgend County Borough Council’s progress made in

implementing the council’s equalities and inclusion
commitments during the 2024/2025 period.

11

2.1

3.1

Purpose of Update

The purpose of this update is to inform the Cabinet Committee of the progress made
in implementing the council’'s equalities and inclusion commitments during the
2024/2025 period, as outlined in the Equalities Update attached as Appendix 1.

Background

The council's Strategic Equality Plan 2024-2028, outlines objectives to improve
equalities outcomes and ensure inclusion for all protected characteristic groups. The
plan was formally approved by Cabinet Committee Equalities in July 2024 with a view
to regular progress monitoring.

This document is not intended to serve as a formal report. It is an internal update
from the Equalities Manager summarising progress to date against the Strategic
Equality Plan (SEP) 2024-2028. The formal SEP Action Plan will be presented to the
Cabinet Committee Equalities in November 2025.

Current situation / proposal

The Equalities Update 2024—-2025 highlights steps taken across the organisation to
promote equality and inclusion as outlined in the Strategic Equality action plan. Key
developments include:

Page 51



3.2

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

- Launch of new staff networks including the Disability, LGBTQ+,
Menopause and Menstruation Groups, and the Welsh Language Staff
Forum.

- Internal engagement through Education Early Years and Young People
(EEYYP) Equalities Group and Corporate Equalities Focus Group
meetings.

- Ongoing partnership with external bodies including the Community
Cohesion Network, Awen Cultural Trust, and Proud Councils.

- Delivery of Unconscious Bias and Cultural Competence training and
updates to all e-learning modules.

- Participation in Pride and Black History Month events.

- New consultation processes requiring Equality Impact Assessments at the
start of consultations.

- Support for the Health & Wellbeing Awareness Calendar and public art
projects in collaboration with Bridgend College.

- Engagement with the Anti-racist Wales Action Plan Regional Forum.

The council has worked to ensure all communications remain inclusive, accessible,
and reflective of the communities we serve. The promotion of protected
characteristics and social inclusion remains a key part of policy and service
development.

Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language)

The content of the Equalities Update Report supports the Council’s statuto
[...]
NCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE
Corporate Director:

Responsible

Officer: ZOE EDWARDS

CONSULTATION, ENGAGEMENT AND EQUALITIES

MANAGER

Policy Framework There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure
and Procedure rules.
Rules:
Executive This report seeks approval to sign the Disability
Summary: Employment Charter and the Anti-Racism Charter. These

commitments form part of the Council’s ongoing equalities
agenda and align with its strategic goals to support fair and
inclusive employment practices.

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council to pledge its commitment
to the Disability Employment Charter and the Unison Anti-Racism Charter.

Background

The Disability Employment Charter sets out a series of proposals aimed at increasing
the number of disabled people in meaningful employment.

The Anti-Racism Charter, developed in collaboration with the Welsh Government and
various equality bodies, supports public sector organisations to actively tackle racism
and create inclusive workplaces.

Signing these Charters will demonstrate the Council’'s commitment to inclusive
employment practices and the broader equality, diversity, and inclusion agenda.
Current situation / proposal

Bridgend County Borough Council already delivers a range of work in support of

diversity, equity, and inclusion. Signing both Charters will publicly reinforce and
extend this commitment.

Page 59



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

Each Charter provides a framework for further action, see attached as Appendix 1
and Appendix 2. The Council will align its internal policies and practices with the
principles set out in both Charters.

The commitments include actions such as inclusive recruitment, supporting
employee networks, removing workplace barriers, providing targeted support and
training, and setting internal accountability measures.

If approved, the Council will arrange a formal signing and associated communications
to prom
[...]
ort

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee
Relations of the content and approach taken with the council’'s Welsh Language
Standards, and how we continue to ensure we comply with the Welsh Language
Standards for the financial year 2024/2025.

Background
The Welsh Language Standards give Welsh speakers improved, enforceable, rights
in relation to the Welsh language. The council received its final compliance notice on

30 September 2015, which outlined 171 standards requiring compliance.

Standards 158, 164 and 170 require the council to produce and publish an annual
report, in Welsh, by 30 June each year.

Current situation / proposal

The council’s Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2024/2025 covers the
period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 and will be published on the website by 30 June
2025. The report is attached as Appendix 1.

The report outlines how the council has complied with the standards during the period
and also documents any progress and new compliance developments.

Page 67



3.3

3.4

4.1

5.1

As part of the annual report, there is a duty to report specifically on the following
information:

e the number of complaints received by the council during the period;

e the number of employees who disclosed Welsh language skills as at 31 March
2024;

e the number of employees attending training courses offered in Welsh during
the period;

e the number of new and vacant posts advertised during the period categorised
as posts where either:

Welsh language skills were essential,
Welsh language skills were desirable;
Welsh language skills need to be learnt;
Welsh language skills are not required.

o O O O

e In addition to the information specified in section 3.2, updates on Equality
Impact Assessments, customer contact and promotional activities have also
been included.

The standards that relate to publishing an annual report do not require that the report
be approved by the council or the Welsh Language Commiss

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor N Farr – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow E L P Caparros M J Evans J Gebbie 
W R Goode M Jones JC Spanswick AJ Williams 
E D Winstanley    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

D M Hughes RL Penhale-Thomas A Wathan  
 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Zoe Edwards Consultation Engagement and Equalities Manager 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Angela Granville HR Business Development Manager 
Paul Miles Group Manager - Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Kirsty Williams 
Phil O’Brien 
Wendi Ross 

Partnership & CSP Manager 
Group Manager – Transformation and Customer Services 
VAWDASV Manager 

 
 
 
 

59. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Davies and HM Williams. 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 
 

 
 

60. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Councillor N Farr declared a personal interest in Agenda item 8, as a member of Unison which has put 
forward one of the Charters that the Council are being asked to sign. 
 
Councillor WR Goode declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6, as Chairperson of the MEM 
Community Centre, Nantymoel. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 

61. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the minutes of the 19 February 2025 be approved as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
Both the Chairperson and the Deputy Leader in turn, asked Officers to note for future reference going 
forward, that actions raised at the meeting needed to be itemised in the minutes, in order that appropriate 
follow-up action could be pursued by the relevant presenting Officers. 
 
The Chairperson noted from the last Committee meeting, that in a previous item regarding Discrimination 
at Schools reporting forms were discussed in relation to acts of racial discrimination, however, there were 
other areas of discrimination where this should be extended to, for example, bullying, etc. 
   

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 

62. Remit of Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations 
 

 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Group Manager – HR and Organisational Development presented a report, the purpose of which, was 
to confirm the remit of the Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations and identify items to be 
included on the Forward Work Programme. The approved Terms of Reference were attached at Appendix 
1 to the report. 
 
Paragraph 3.6 of the report detailed, as far as it was currently known, the items that would be submitted 
before meetings of the Cabinet Committee in the coming municipal year 
 
Members asked the following questions in relation to the report:- 
 

• The Deputy Leader noted that in April 2024, the local authority made Care Experienced Children in 
the County Borough a protected characteristic. Therefore, this needed to be considered as a remit 
of the new Committee together with ongoing work in the Social Services and Wellbeing Directorate 
regarding this theme, being shared with future Committees. 

• A member asked if what is included as future Committee items in paragraph 3.6 of the report is 
limited to just the items so listed, or would it be the intention that the Committee could consider 
wider ‘equality’ related items? 

• A member asked a question as to what data will be included in future HR and Organisational 
Development quarterly reports and how will this differ from previous reports considered on this area 
of work. She also asked, what plans were in place to review future such data in ‘real time’ as 
opposed to reviewing such data a couple of months after the cut off date for each quarter. 

• The member also asked if the Council conducted employee exit interviews and, if so, is there any 
feedback from these registered as retained data information. 

 
RESOLVED:                                     (1)     That the Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations.  

noted the information contained in this report and agree the  
agenda items as set out at paragraph 3.6 of the report. 

  (2)     That it be further noted that with regards to paragraph 3.6 of the 
report, further additional agenda items identified by Committee 
members, over and above that detailed in the ongoing Forward 
Work Programme, should be added to future meeting agendas. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

63. Annual Report on Equality in the Workforce (2024/2025) 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Group Manager – HR and Organisational Development shared a report with the Committee, in order 
to provide members with a summary of the equality profile for the Council’s workforce as at 31 March 
2025. 
 
The report attached the following appendices:- 
 
Appendix 1 – which showed a summary of protected characteristics during 2024/2025 using the total 
workforce as at 31 March 2025 (5,947). 
 
Appendix 2 - provided an equality profile of the Council’s workforce as at 31 March 2025, with comparative 
data from the previous two years. 
 
Appendix 3 - further provided information on pay gaps as at 31 March 2025. 
 
Members made the following comments in respect of the report:- 
 

• What efforts are being made to invite employees comments and input to Workforce data collation, 
so as to ensure that data is both comprehensive in terms of its detail and up to date; 

• What is BCBC doing specifically to encourage people with a disability both within and outside the 
County Borough, to apply for vacant posts within the Council, in order to reflect that the Authority is 
promoting equality (in its workforce);  

• Further effort should be made for employees to be encouraged to complete training including non-
mandatory e:learning modules, such as LGBTQ +; 

• Future reports should include data regarding employees gender identification, if different to that 
registered at birth;  

• It was noted from the report that BCBC are below the Wales average in terms of employees who 
are welsh language speakers. It was therefore considered that efforts should be made to increase 
this statistic;  

 
RESOLVED:                                  (1)      That the Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations 

noted the information contained in this report and within the 
Appendices attached thereto. 

 
                                                       (2)      That Cabinet and the Corporate Management Board receive a 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

future report on the training opportunities that are available to 
both members and employees within the local authority, to 
establish whether any changes are required to this, and to 
consider also, if any changes should be made to those which are 
considered mandatory and/or optional.   

 
                                                        (3)     That further engagement should be undertaken with staff on the 

subject of Welfare Reform. In line with that, that further 
investigation be considered in relation to Personal Independence 
Payments and any impact this may have on our disabled 
workforce, particularly with regards to any potential resulting pay 
loss impact.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 

64. Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Partnership and CSP Manager submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to provide an annual 
update to Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employers Relations on: 
 
• The services provided by the in-house Assia Domestic Abuse Service; 
 
• Information regarding the range of domestic abuse related services delivered by our third sector partners 
 
The Assia Domestic Abuse service in Bridgend is meeting the purpose of the Violence Against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence,(Wales) Act 2015. 
 
The officer advised that the service is delivering against national strategic aims for the Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg region and that, the information contained in the report covered the period from April 2022, 
when the Assia service was established, to the end of March 2025. 
 
The report demonstrated the positive impact the service is making and the ways in which Assia are trying 
to engage and support a diverse range of people. 
 
The VAWDASV Manager then shared details regarding a previous case study with members for their 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

information. 
 
Members asked a number of questions and made a number of queries on the report, which included the 
following:- 
 

• The Deputy Leader was pleased to note that the male perpetrator service had now developed to 
such an extent, that it was showing proven results; 

• She asked what support was provided to Officers who provide first hand support to the service and 
therefore are heavily involved in dealing with domestic violence and other similar cases, due to the 
traumatic nature associated with these cases; 

• The Leader wished to make it known that last year the Assia service actually achieved the Safe 
Lives Leading Lights accreditation and BCBC was the first local authority in Wales to receive such 
accreditation; 

• The Leader referred to paragraph 3.4 of the report and noted that there were drop-in services within 
various areas of the County Borough and asked, if there was such a service in the Ogmore Valley. 

  
RESOLVED:                                   (1)     That Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employers Relations note 

the content of this update report. 
 
                                                        (2)     That as the Assia Suite largely relies on grant funding in order to 

maintain the service, the Cabinet Committee felt that it was 
important going forward that some further ‘funding’ opportunities 
were explored through the Council’s core budget and therefore, 
that Officers consider this as an action to pursue further. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 

65. Corporate Equalities Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager gave a report, to inform the Cabinet Committee of 
the progress made in implementing the council’s equalities and inclusion commitments during the 
2024/2025 period, as outlined in the Equalities Update attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
She explained that the Equalities Update 2024–2025, highlighted steps taken across the organisation to 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

promote equality and inclusion as outlined in the Strategic Equality action plan. Key developments 
regarding this, were outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
From the list of these, a member was particularly pleased to see the launch of new Staff Network Forums 
including the Disability, LGBTQ+, Menopause and Menstruation Groups, and the Welsh Language Staff 
Forum. He felt that Cabinet representation on these forums as well as officers, would provide an added 
benefit to them. 
 
RESOLVED:                                            That the Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations 

noted this internal update summarising progress to date against 
the Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) 2024–2028. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 

66. Signing of the Disability Employment Charter and Anti-Racism Charter 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

This report presented by the Group Manager – Communications and Public Affairs, sought approval for the 
signing of the Disability Employment Charter and the Anti-Racism Charter. These commitments formed 
part of the Council’s ongoing equalities agenda and align with its strategic goals, to support fair and 
inclusive employment practices. 
 
Each of the two Charters attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of the report respectively, provided a framework 
for further action in these extremely important areas. The Council would then align its internal policies and 
practices with the principles set out in both Charters. 
 
The commitments included actions such as inclusive recruitment, supporting employee networks, removing 
workplace barriers, providing targeted support and training, and setting internal accountability measures. 
 
If approved, the Council will arrange a formal signing and associated communications to promote the 
commitment across the organisation and wider community. 
 
The Deputy Leader asked how the success (or otherwise) of the Charters intend being measured, in order 
to gauge their effectiveness over time. 
 
The Group Manager – Communications and Public Affairs confirmed that the Charters aligns with and 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

builds upon similar work the Council already does and that work is reported in the Annual Strategic 
Equality Plan Action Plan. Similar feedback would also be included in the Action Plan with regards to the 
Disability Employment and Anti-Racism Charters. 
 
RESOLVED:                                             That Members approved the signing of the Disability Employment 

Charter and the Anti-Racism Charter and welcomed feedback on 
the progress of both Charters at an appropriate Committee 
meeting date in the future. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 

67. Annual Welsh Standards Review 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Consultation, Engagement and Equalities Manager presented a report, in order to inform Cabinet 
Committee Equalities and Employee Relations of the content and approach taken with the council’s Welsh 
Language Standards, and how we continue to ensure we comply with the Welsh Language Standards for 
the financial year 2024/2025. 
 
The Council’s Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2024/2025 covered the period 1 April 2024 to 31 
March 2025 and this would be published on the website by 30 June 2025. The report was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the cover report. 
 
The report also outlines how the Council had complied with the standards during the period and also 
documented any progress and new compliance developments. 
 
As part of the annual report, there was a duty to report specifically on the information as detailed in 
paragraph 3.3 of the report. 
 
Members asked the following questions and/or made the undermentioned comments in relation to the 
report:- 
 

• How is the Council ensuring compliance with all 171 Welsh language Standards across 
departments and do we have robust sufficient enough mechanisms in place monitor these to 
ensure that we are fully compliant; 

• Are we taking steps to look to increase the number of welsh speaking, in order to detail key 



CABINET COMMITTEE EQUALITIES AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS - WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

services bi-lingually, especially in important service delivery areas, for example, customer and other 
frontline services; 

• What efforts are being made to recruit a Welsh Language Officer and how long does it take 
currently, to provide any response to any queries or information requested from customers in welsh 
(as well as english); 

• In relation to paragraph 3.3 of the report, what Council documentation, correspondence and other 
publicity type material is mandatory in terms of making this available bi-lingually (as opposed to that 
which is not); 

• What lessons have been learnt arising from complaints and challenges relating to the Welsh 
Language Standards this year and how have these been used, to inform any improvement to 
services; 

• Is anything being pursued with regards to encouraging elected members to be trained to speak 
welsh? 

• The lead Officer assured members, that BCBC continues to incorporate Welsh language 
considerations into it's grant-awarding process by assessing the potential impact on the Welsh 
Language. To date there have not been any cases declined solely on the basis of negative welsh 
language impact, but each case is assessed carefully and efficiently, on its own merits. 

 
RESOLVED:                                            That Cabinet Committee Equalities and Employee Relations noted 

this report and the progress made during 2024/2025 in meeting 
its Welsh Language duties. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 

68. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

4 June 2025 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link  

https://youtu.be/Uhkh9_3PTSQ?si=9v9IB-sE2-jZikcn

